MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1959

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-ninth Legislature

1959

PUBLIC LAWS, 1959

Chapter 316

AN ACT Relating to Licenses for Pari Mutuel Harness Horse Racing.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 86, § 11, amended. The 5th paragraph of section 11 of chapter 86 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

'During the remaining time of the period, if any between June 15th and October 15th, the The commission may grant to a track or tracks a license to operate day or night harness racing for no more than 2 weeks in any 4 week period without necessarily meeting the specifications set forth in the preceding paragraph.'

Effective September 12, 1959

Chapter 317

AN ACT Affecting Certain Statutes Relating to Court Process and Procedure and to Kindred Matters.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 1, § 16, amended. Section 16 of chapter 1 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 16. Report of county commissioners filed with Superior Court; petition for new trial. The commissioners shall file in the office of the clerk of the Superior Court a report of their doings, which shall be conclusive upon the parties, unless one of them within 30 days after the next term of the court files in court his petition for a new trial, which after due notice to the opposite party may for due cause be granted, to be had in said court.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 16, § 67, amended. The 4th sentence of section 67 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- Such appeal shall be entered at the term first occurring not less than 30 days after such statement of assessed valuation shall have been so deposited, and notice thereon shall be ordered by said court in term time or by any justice thereof in vacation; and said. Said appeal shall be tried, heard and determined by the court without a jury and with the rights provided by law in other civil cases so heard.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 16, § 67, amended. The next to the last sentence of section 67 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes is repealed and the following sentence enacted in place thereof:
- 'An appeal may be taken to the law court as in other actions.'
- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 16, § 217, amended. Section 217 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 23 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1955, is further amended to read as follows: